May 6, 2008

Brian Oneto
Amador County Supervisor, 5th District

Office of the Board of Supervisors

810 Court Street
Jackson, CA  95642
RE:  Your Request for Informal Assistance 
         Our File No. I-08-044a
Dear Supervisor Oneto:

This letter further responds to your request for advice regarding the conflict-of-interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
  Because your question seeks general guidance and is not limited to a specific governmental decision, we are treating your request as one for informal assistance.
  Nothing in this letter should be construed to evaluate any conduct that may have already taken place, and any conclusions contained in this letter apply only to prospective actions.  In addition, this letter is based on the facts presented.  The Fair Political Practices Commission (“the Commission”) does not act as a finder of fact when it renders assistance.  (In re Oglesby (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 71.)
Also, please note that our advice is based solely on the provisions of the Act.  We therefore offer no opinion on the application, if any, of other conflict-of-interest laws such as common law conflict of interest or Government Code Section 1090.

QUESTION


In light of your multiple property interests within the vicinity of a casino project, including an interest in a mining claim abutting the site of the project and a home/ranch approximately one-half mile from the site, do the Act’s conflict-of-interest provisions prohibit you from making, participating in making, or influencing governmental decisions related to efforts by the Ione Band of Miwoks to take land into trust for the construction of the proposed casino?  
CONCLUSION


You may not make, participate in making, or influence governmental decisions related to efforts by the Ione Band of Miwoks to take land into trust for the construction of the proposed casino.  Specific circumstances exist that make it reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decisions will have a material financial effect on your economic interest in your home/ranch.  Additionally, the facts provided indicate a reasonably foreseeable financial effect on your economic interest in a mining claim abutting the site of the project that is presumed material.    

FACTS


You are the 5th District Supervisor in Amador County.  The Amador County Board of Supervisors (the “Board”) will soon be faced with several issues relating to efforts by the Ione Band of Miwoks to obtain Federal approval to take land into trust for a proposed gaming casino in the City of Plymouth.  While the Board has previously decided to pursue a state and federal suit in opposition to the tribe’s proposal, this decision was made prior to your term of office.  In a letter to the Commission dated April 7, 2008, Amador County Counsel has provided that no Board actions have been taken regarding the tribe’s proposal since your term of office commenced in January 2007.  


You own several property interests within the vicinity of the proposed casino.  These interests include (1) your home/ranch consisting of 222 acres and located approximately one-half mile from the casino site, (2) mineral rights on land in the City of Plymouth located more than a one-half mile from the casino site, (3) a grazing lease costing $113 per year on Bureau of Land Management lands abutting the casino site, and (4) a mining claim valued at $5,500 on the same Bureau of Land Management lands abutting the casino site.    
  
ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits any public official from making, participating in making, or otherwise using his or her official position to influence a governmental decision in which the official has a financial interest.  A public official has a “financial interest” in a governmental decision, within the meaning of the Act, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the governmental decision will have a material financial effect on one or more of the public official’s economic interests.  (Section 87103; Regulation 18700(a).)  The Commission has adopted an eight-step standard analysis for deciding whether an individual has a disqualifying conflict of interest in a given governmental decision, which we apply to your question.  (Regulation 18700(b)(1)-(8).)

Steps One and Two: Are you a “public official” making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision?
You are a “public official” making, participating in making, or influencing a governmental decision when acting in your role as a county supervisor.

Step Three: What are your “economic interests?” 

A public official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87103 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, a member of his or her immediate family, or on any one of five enumerated economic interests, including:
· An economic interest in a business entity in which he or she has a direct or indirect investment of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(a); Regulation 18703.1(a)); or in which he or she is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management (Section 87103(d); Regulation 18703.1(b));
· An economic interest in real property in which he or she has a direct or indirect interest of $2,000 or more (Section 87103(b); Regulation 18703.2);
· An economic interest in any source of income, including promised income, aggregating $500 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(c); Regulation 18703.3);
· An economic interest in any source of gifts to him or her if the gifts aggregate to $390 or more within 12 months prior to the decision (Section 87103(e); Regulation 18703.4);
· An economic interest in his or her personal finances, including those of his or her immediate family -- this is the “personal financial effects” rule (Section 87103; Regulation 18703.5).

From all indications, you have an interest in your home/ranch located approximately one-half mile from the proposed casino of $2,000 or more.  You have also provided that the value of 
you mining claim
 abutting the proposed casino is $5,500.  Accordingly you have economic interests in both of these interests in real property.


We note that your account of the facts also indicates other possible economic interests including economic interests in any business entity related to your ranching or mining operations, economic interests in any sources of income related to your ranching and mining operations, and your economic interest in your personal finances.  You also have an economic interest in the mineral rights located in the City of Plymouth if you have an investment of more than $2000 in these rights.  Prior to making, participating in making, or influencing any governmental decision, it is necessary to consider all economic interests.  However, in light of our conclusion that your economic interests in your home/ranch and the mining claim abutting the proposed casino disqualify you from participating in decisions related to the proposed casino, it is unnecessary for us to consider your other economic interests.  Accordingly, this advice is limited to an analysis of your economic interests in your home/ranch and the mining claim.    

Step Four: Is your economic interest in real property directly or indirectly involved in the decision?

Regulation 18704.2(a) states that real property in which a public official has an economic interest is directly involved in a governmental decision if any of the following apply:
“(1) The real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of that real property, is located within 500 feet of the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the property which is the subject of the governmental decision…. 

“(2) The governmental decision involves the zoning or rezoning, annexation or deannexation, sale, purchase, or lease, or inclusion in or exclusion from any city, county, district or other local governmental subdivision, of the real property in which the official has an interest or a similar decision affecting the real property….

“(3) The governmental decision involves the issuance, denial or revocation of a license, permit or other land use entitlement authorizing a specific use or uses of the real property in which the official has an interest.
“(4) The governmental decision involves the imposition, repeal, or modification of any taxes or fees assessed or imposed on the real property in which the official has an interest.

“(5) The governmental decision is to designate the survey area, to select the project area, to adopt the preliminary plan, to form a project area committee, to certify the environmental document, to adopt the redevelopment plan, to add territory to the redevelopment area, or to rescind or amend any of the above decisions; and real property in which the official has an interest, or any part of it is located within the boundaries (or the proposed boundaries) of the redevelopment area.
 
“(6) The decision involves construction of, or improvements to, streets, water, sewer, storm drainage or similar facilities, and the real property in which the official has an interest will receive new or improved services.”

Home/Ranch

Because your home/ranch is not located within 500 feet of the property and you have not provided any facts that the governmental decision involves any of the types of decisions outlined in Regulation 18704.2(a)(2)-(6), it appears that your economic interest in your home/ranch is only indirectly involved in the governmental decision.  

Mining Claim

From the facts you have provided, your economic interest in the mining claim abuts the boundaries of the proposed casino.  Accordingly, your economic interest in this property is directly involved in the government decision.  
Steps Five and Six: Will there be a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on your economic interest in real property?  

Materiality

	�  The Political Reform Act is contained in Government Code Sections 81000 through 91014.  All statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise indicated.  The regulations of the Fair Political Practices Commission are contained in Sections 18110 through 18997 of Title 2 of the California Code of Regulations.  All regulatory references are to Title 2, Division 6 of the California Code of Regulations, unless otherwise indicated. 





�  Informal assistance does not provide the requestor with the immunity provided by an opinion or formal written advice.  (Section 83114; Regulation 18329(c)(3), copy enclosed.)


�  A public official “makes a governmental decision” when the official, acting within the authority of his or her position, votes on a matter, obligates or commits his or her agency to a course of action, or enters into a contractual agreement on behalf of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.1.)  A public official “participates in making a governmental decision” when, acting within the authority of his or her position and without significant substantive review, the official negotiates, advises or makes recommendations to the decision maker regarding the governmental decision.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.2.)  A public official is attempting to use his or her official position to influence a decision before his or her own agency if, for the purpose of influencing the decision, the official contacts or appears before a member, officer, employee, or consultant of his or her agency.  (Section 87100; Regulation 18702.3.)





	�  Section 82033 defines “interest in real property” to include “any leasehold, beneficial or ownership interest or an option to acquire such an interest in real property located in the jurisdiction owned directly, indirectly or beneficially by a public official, or other filer, or his or her immediate family if the fair market value of the interest is two thousand dollars ($2,000) or more.”  Under this definition, your mining claim is an economic interest in real property as your claim is a beneficial or ownership interest in real property.   





